st of necessary storm sewers or an

may assess benefits for the cost of necessary storm sewers, or any part thereof, upon the petition of the majority of the abutting property owners, upon property benefited thereby.

Subd. 2. The procedure for assessing such benefits shall be as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, insofar as the provisions thereof are applicable.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on its approval by the county board of Chisago county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

## CHAPTER 385-S. F. No. 555

## [Coded]

An act relating to driver's licenses, amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 171.01 by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 171.01 is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 14. Driver's licenses; definition; license. "License" means any operator's license or any other license or permit to operate a motor vehicle issued or issuable under the laws of this state by the commissioner of highways including:

a. Any temporary license or instruction permit;

b. The privilege of any person to drive a motor vehicle whether or not such person holds a valid license;

c. Any non-resident's operating privilege as defined herein.

Approved May 11, 1967.

## CHAPTER 386-S. F. No. 762

An act relating to care of patients at state hospitals; definitions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 246.50, Subdivision 5.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 246.50, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. State hospitals; cost of care. "Cost of care" means the commissioner's determination of the average per capita cost of all maintenance, treatment and expense, other than that paid from the Minnesota state building fund, at all of the state hospitals for the mentally ill during the fiscal year previous to the period for which billing is being made. "Cost of care" for outpatient or day-care patients shall not exceed 50 percent of the total average per capita cost for resident patients as determined by the commissioner of public welfare.

For purposes of this subdivision "resident patient" means a person who occupies a bed while housed in a hospital for observation, care, diagnosis, or treatment.

For purposes of this subdivision "outpatient" or "day-care" patient means a person who makes use of diagnostic or therapeutic service but does not occupy a regular hospital bed.

Approved May 11, 1967.

## CHAPTER 387-S. F. No. 869

An act relating to labor; setting conditions in places of employment; providing conditions for the use of heaters in places of employment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 182.34.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 182.34, is amended to read:

182.34 **Employment; use of heaters; heat and ventilation.** In every place of employment the workrooms shall, so far as the nature of the industry will permit, be properly heated during cold weather. In every place of employment where excessive heat be created in any of the workrooms by the nature of the process therein carried on, it shall be the duty of the employer to provide heat deflectors, exhaust fans and such other mechanical means that are necessary to protect from the heat and to carry off so far as practicable such excessive heat and to cool off such workrooms. It shall be unlawful in any place of employment to establish any process or

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

384]